

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, ET AL.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND
PROFESSOR WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER
[PRESIDENTIAL AUTHORITY LACKING – UCMJ]

WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR.
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-9056

JONATHAN HAFETZ
The Brennan Center for Justice at
NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6289

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS M. PRAVDA
ANANDA MARTIN
SANDRA SHELDON
COLIN MCNARY*
J. ADAM SKAGGS
AARON DELANEY
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton
& Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JANUARY 6, 2006

* Not yet admitted; under supervision of counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Neither Section 821 nor 836 Authorizes the Trial of Hamdan by Military Commission.....	4
A. No Statute Authorizes Trial of Hamdan by Military Commission.....	6
B. The Military Commission Convened To Try Hamdan Is Not Authorized by the “Law of War”	7
1. The “Law of War” Consists of the Principles of the Law of Nations That Govern the Conduct of War and the Treatment of Those Affected by War.....	7
2. At the Time Congress Enacted Article 15 of the Articles of War, the “Law of War” Was Understood To Authorize Military Commissions Only To Meet the Exigencies of the Battlefield or Occupied Territory	10

3.	This Court’s Second World War Cases Interpreting Article 15 Do Not Support the Commission’s Jurisdiction To Try Hamdan.....	15
4.	In Enacting Section 821, Congress Did Not Expand the Law of War To Authorize Military Commissions of the Kind That Would Try Hamdan	19
II.	The Adoption and Ratification of the Geneva Conventions of 1949 Preclude Any Construction of Section 821 as Authorization for the Trial of Hamdan by Military Commission	22
1.	The Law of War Includes the Geneva Conventions and Thus Precludes Hamdan’s Trial by Military Commission	22
2.	Section 821 Cannot Be Construed To Violate the Geneva Conventions Absent a Clear Statement of Congressional Intent.....	25
3.	The Geneva Conventions, as Later-Enacted Treaties, Prevail in a Conflict With Section 821.....	27
III.	A Clear Statement Is Required Before Allowing a Trial by Military Commission Violative of Fundamental Concepts of Justice	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDIX	A-1
1. Uniform Code of Military Justice, art. 21, 10 U.S.C. § 821 (1998)	A-1
2. Uniform Code of Military Justice, art. 36, 10 U.S.C. § 836 (1998)	A-1
3. Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	A-1
4. Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739 (2005)	A-3
5. Article 15 of the Articles of War (1916 version), Act of Aug. 29, 1916 § 3, art. 15, Pub. L. No. 64-242, 39 Stat. 619, 653 (1916)	A-9
6. Article 15 of the Articles of War (1920 version), Act of June 4, 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-242, 41 Stat. 759, 790 (1920)	A-9
7. Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	A-9
a. Article 2	A-9
b. Article 3	A-10
c. Article 85	A-11
d. Article 102	A-11
e. Article 130	A-11
8. War Crimes Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. § 2441 (2000)	A-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	28
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	8
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	27
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	26
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	22, 28
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	24
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	28
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2004).....	23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	9, 16, 29

<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	22
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	26
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 377 (2004).....	4
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall) 2 (1866).....	14, 15
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	25, 26
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939)	24
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	24
<i>Washington v. Washington Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	26
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	26
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	27
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	3, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	29
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	29
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	29
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	27

STATUTES, TREATIES, AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 821 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 836 (1998).....	2, 5
10 U.S.C. § 904 (1998).....	15, 29
10 U.S.C. § 906 (1998).....	15, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2441 (2000).....	27, 29
Act of Mar. 2, 1913, Pub. L. No. 62-401, 37 Stat. 704, 721-23 (1913).....	12
Act of Aug. 29, 1916 § 3, art. 15, Pub. L. No. 64-242, 39 Stat. 619, 653 (1916).....	10, 12
Act of June 4, 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-242, 41 Stat. 759, 790 (1920).....	10
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	6
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 148, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739 (2005)	6

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	<i>passim</i>
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 14, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	28
Procedures for Trials by Military Commissions of Certain Non-United States Citizens in the War Against Terrorism, Conduct of the Trial, 32 C.F.R. § 9.6.....	23
U.S. Dep't of Army, Reg. 190-8, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees (Oct. 1997)	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

95 Cong. Rec. 5719-20 (1949).....	21
151 Cong. Rec. S12,803 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2005)	7
151 Cong. Rec. S14,258 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	6, 7
151 Cong. Rec. S14,272 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	7
151 Cong. Rec. S14,274 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	7
151 Cong. Rec. S14,275 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	7
151 Cong. Rec. H12,201 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005)	7
151 Cong. Rec. H12,739 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005)	7
151 Cong. Rec. H13,112 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005)	7

Act Establishing Uniform Code of Military Justice art. 21, Pub. L. No. 81-506, 64 Stat. 107, 115 (1950) (codified as 10 U.S.C. § 821)	10, 20
H.R. 23628, 62d Cong. (1912).....	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 81-491 (1949).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 109-359 (2005).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-698 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2166	9
Edmund M. Morgan, Jr., et al., <i>Uniform Code of Military Justice: Text, References and Commentary Based on the Report of the Committee on a Uniform Code of Military Justice to the Secretary of Defense</i> (1949).....	20
<i>Revision of the Articles of War: Hearing on H.R. 23628 Before the H. Comm. on Military Affairs</i> , 62d Cong. 29 (1912).....	11, 12
<i>Revision of the Articles of War: Hearing on S. 3191 Before the S. Subcomm. on Military Affairs, 64th Cong. (1916), reprinted in S. Rep. No. 64-130 (1916).....</i>	12, 13
S. Exec. Rep. No. 84-9 (1955).....	9
S. Rep. No. 63-229 (1914).....	12
S. Rep. No. 81-486 (1949).....	21

<i>Uniform Code of Military Justice: Hearings on H.R. 2498 Before the H. Comm. on Armed Servs., 81st Cong. 959 (1949)</i>	8, 21
<i>Uniform Code of Military Justice: Hearings Before S. Armed Servs. Comm. Concerning S. 857 and H.R. 4080, 81st Cong. 106 (1949)</i>	21

OTHER MATERIALS

2 Final Record of the Diplomatic Conference of Geneva of 1949 (Committee II, 18th mtg.).....	19
31 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 356 (1918)	14
Michal R. Belknap, <i>A Putrid Pedigree: The Bush Administration's Military Commissions in Historical Perspective</i> , 38 Cal. W. L. Rev. 433 (2002)	16
Brief for the Association of the Bar of the City of New York as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 05-184 (2006).....	23, 25
Brief for Professor George Fletcher as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 05-184 (2006)	18
A. Christopher Bryant & Carl Tobias, Quirin <i>Revisited</i> , 2003 Wisc. L. Rev. 309 (2003)	16

Guido Calabresi, <i>The Supreme Court, 1990 Term— Foreword: Antidiscrimination and Constitutional Accountability (What The Bork-Brennan Debate Ignores)</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 80 (1991).....	28, 29
David J. Danelski, <i>The Saboteurs' Case</i> , 1 J. S. Ct. Hist. 61 (1996).....	16, 17
Charles L. Decker, <i>Legal and Legislative Basis: Manual for Courts-Martial United States (1951)</i>	9
James V. Forrestal, Draft, <i>Precept and Terms of Reference, Committee on a Uniform Code of Military Justice</i> (Aug. 18, 1948)	22
Jack Goldsmith & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Military Tribunals and Legal Culture: What a Difference Sixty Years Makes</i> , 19 Const. Comment. 261 (2002)	16
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentaries to the Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> 413 (1949)	19
Neal K. Katyal & Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Waging War, Deciding Guilt: Trying the Military Tribunals</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1259 (2002).....	16

Letter from Army Judge Advocate General Enoch H. Crowder to Secretary of War Henry L. Stimson (Apr. 12, 1912), in *Comparison of Proposed New Articles of War With The Present Articles of War and Related Statutes* 2 (GPO 1912) 11

Letter from Secretary of War Henry L. Stimson to Rep. James Hay (Apr. 19, 1912), in *Comparison of Proposed New Articles of War With The Present Articles of War and Related Statutes* 2 (GPO 1912) 11

Letter from William H. Taft to Counsel to the President (Feb. 2, 2002), in *The Torture Papers* 129 (Karen J. Greenberg & Joshua L. Dratel, eds., 2005)..... 24

Memorandum from Colin L. Powell to Counsel to the President (Jan. 26, 2002), in *The Torture Papers* 122 (Karen J. Greenberg & Joshua L. Dratel, eds., 2005)..... 24, 25

Protocol Additional Relating to the Protection of Victims of Int’l Armed Conflicts art. 75, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N. 3..... 28

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 114..... 26

William H. Taft, IV, *The Law of Armed Conflict After 9/11*, 28 *Yale J. Int’l L.* 319 (2003)..... 28

William Winthrop, *Military Law and Precedents* (2d ed. 1895) (reprint 1920) 11, 13
